To understand the impact of changing interest rates on the actuarially indicated rate

and forecasted financial results.

RESPONSE:

a) The Claims Incurred line includes the valuation based on the discount rate from

the previous year. Any changes in that discount rate are reflected (slightly) in line

14. The interest rate impact (shown at line 16) is the difference between the

valuations using the discount rates of the current previous years.

The overall change in Claims Incurred, in turn, affects the allocation of Corporate

Operating expenses via the claims incurred allocator. Please see Expenses Chapter

September 15, 2021 2022 GRA Round 2 Information Requests
 PUB (MPI) 2-6

Manitoba Public Insurance Page 2 of 2

EXP 4.1.1 for a descrption of the Claims Incurred allocator. Generally speaking, an

increase in interest rates will result in a lower Basic claims valuation and a lower

allocation of corporate expenses to Basic.

b) Please see Figure 1 which reflects a transfer of excess Extension RSR to Basic in

2020/21 and 2021/22, instead of to DVA. In addition, MPI also includes the

corresponding results based on a 25-basis point increase in interest rates in 2021-

2022 and a 25-basis point decrease in interest rates in 2021-2022.

Figure 1: Rate Indication Table and MCT % after alternate scenarios

AAP Capital
New Breakeven Build /

Line Money Rate (Release)

No. Scenario Yield Indication Provision  20/21*  21/22  20/21  21/22  22/23 23/24  20/21  21/22  22/23 23/24

1 PUB 2-6 b) 2.46% -2.82% 0.00% (217.3)   (95.4)   60.0   54.6   39.2   46.7   100.0% 100.0% 102.6% 110.7%

2 PUB 2-6 b) +25 bps 2.69% -3.42% 0.00% (217.3)   (116.7)   60.0   55.1   38.8   46.6   100.0% 100.0% 103.1% 112.7%

3 PUB 2-6 b) -25 bps 2.24% -2.22% 0.00% (217.3)   (70.0)   60.0   53.9   39.3   46.7   100.0% 100.0% 102.4% 109.5%

4 * Excludes rebates approved from 2021 Special Rebate Applications

(in million) (in million) and Capital Build / Release

MCT % After
Basic Rebate,

Rebate Transfer from Extension Transfer from Extension

September 15, 2021 2022 GRA Round 2 Information Requests
 PUB (MPI) 2-7

Manitoba Public Insurance Page 1 of 7

PUB (MPI) 2-7

Part and

Chapter:

Part V Claims Incurred

Part VII Investments

Part VI Ratemaking

PUB (MPI) 1-7

CAC (MPI) 1-69

Page No.: 13

8

21

PUB Approved